

**CASE NUMBER 24-10938-DD**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**United States,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee**

**v.**

**Hassan Jones,**

**Defendant-Appellant**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

**Kristen Gartman Rogers  
Southern District of Alabama  
Federal Defenders Organization, Inc.  
11 North Water Street, Suite 11290  
Mobile, Alabama 36602  
(251) 433-0910**

**Counsel for Defendant-Appellant**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... ix

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

    I. Whether the district court erred in denying Mr. Jones’s motion for judgment of acquittal on Count Three, which charged him with possessing a firearm in furtherance of a drug trafficking crime in violation of 18 U.S.C. 924(c), where there was insufficient evidence that the firearms were possessed in furtherance of the drug trafficking offenses. . 1

    II. Whether Mr. Jones’s convictions must be reversed because the district court abused its discretion when it permitted the government to introduce Mr. Jones’s rap music videos, images, and lyrics at trial despite the probative value of the evidence being far outweighed by Rule 403 concerns. .... 1

    III. Whether Mr. Jones’s convictions must be reversed because his Fifth Amendment rights were violated when the government’s attorney and law enforcement witness commented on his post-*Miranda* silence during the government’s case in chief. .... 1

    IV. Whether Mr. Jones’s convictions must be reversed because the prosecutor improperly quoted and relied on an exhibit that was not

admitted in evidence during the government’s closing argument. . . . . 1

V. Whether the cumulative effect of multiple trial errors violated Mr. Jones’s substantial rights and deprived him of a fair trial. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 3

I. Course of Proceedings & Disposition in Court Below . . . . . 3

II. Statement of Facts . . . . . 5

    A. Motion to Exclude Artistic-Production Evidence . . . . . 5

    B. Jury Selection . . . . . 7

    C. Trial . . . . . 7

        1. The traffic stop . . . . . 8

        2. The search warrant execution . . . . . 11

    D. Motions, Closings, Jury Instructions & Verdict . . . . . 19

    E. Presentence Report & Sentencing . . . . . 21

III. Standards of Review . . . . . 22

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 23

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY . . . . . 25

    I. The district court erred in denying Mr. Jones’s motion for judgment of acquittal on Count Three, possession of a firearm in furtherance of a drug trafficking crime in violation of 18 U.S.C. 924(c), because there was insufficient evidence that the firearms were possessed in furtherance of the drug trafficking offenses. . . . . 25

    II. The district court abused its discretion when it permitted the government to introduce Mr. Jones’s rap music videos, images, and lyrics

at trial because the probative value of the evidence was far outweighed by Rule 403 concerns. . . . . 29

A. Background: Rap Music as Artform . . . . . 30

B. The Admissibility of Rap Music in Criminal Trials . . . . . 31

C. The evidence should not have been admitted in this case. . . . 33

III. The government violated Mr. Jones’s Fifth Amendment rights and tainted the convictions when the prosecutor and a government law enforcement witness commented on Mr. Jones’s post-*Miranda* silence in front of the jury during the government’s case in chief. . . . . 39

IV. The prosecutor improperly quoted and relied on an exhibit that was not admitted in evidence during the government’s closing argument. . . 44

V. The cumulative effect of the trial errors affected Mr. Jones’s substantial rights and deprived him of a fair trial. . . . . 47

CONCLUSION . . . . . 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . . 7

Bonner v. City of Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) . . . . . 41, 47

Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U.S. 610 (1976) . . . . . 39-41, 44

Greer v. Miller, 483 U.S. 756 (1987) . . . . . 40, 44

Herring v. New York, 422 U.S. 853 (1975) . . . . . 44

Hill v. Turpin, 135 F.3d 1411 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 41

Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750 (1946) ..... 38

Luke Records, Inc. v. Navarro, 960 F.2d 134 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) ..... 30

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) ..... 1, 13, 24, 39-44, 47

New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) ..... 38

Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172 (1997) ..... 8

Rehaif v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) ..... 8

Tann v. United States, 127 A.3d 400 (D.C. 2015) ..... 31

United States v. Baker, 432 F.3d 1189 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 23, 48

United United States v. Belfast, 611 F.3d 783 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 33, 35

United States v. Dasinger, 650 Fed. Appx. 664 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) ..... 27

United States v. Dixon, 901 F.3d 1322 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) ..... 28

United States v. Dortch, 696 F.3d 1104 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... 43, 46

United States v. Edwards, 576 F.2d 1152 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) ..... 40

United States v. Frye, 402 F.3d 1123 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 26

United States v. Gamory, 635 F.3d 480 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... 32, 33, 37, 38

United States v. Hands, 184 F.3d 1322 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 48

United States v. Hawkins, 934 F.3d 1251 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) ..... 22, 23

United States v. Herberman, 583 F.2d 222 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) ..... 47, 48

United States v. Isnadin, 742 F.3d 1278 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) ..... 27

United States v. Jernigan, 341 F.3d 1273 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . . 37

United States v. Ladson, 643 F.3d 1335 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) . . . . . 48

United States v. Miller, 255 F.3d 1282 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . . 40, 41

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) . . . . . 42

United States v. Reeves, 742 F.3d 487 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) . . . . . 45

United States v. Schier, 438 F.3d 1104 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . . 22

United States v. Smith, 967 F.3d 1196 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) . . . . . 33, 35

United States v. Stephenson, 550 F. Supp. 3d 1246 (M.D. Fla. 2021) . . 32, 35, 37

United States v. Timmons, 283 F.3d 1246 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . . 26

United States v. Villanueva, No. 8:12-CR-205-T-17MAP, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
86922 (M.D. Fla. July 5, 2016) . . . . . 34

United States v. Williams, No. 20-13352, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 14472 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir.  
2022) . . . . . 36

United States v. Woodard, 531 F.3d 1352 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . . . 27

Wainwright v. Greenfield, 474 U.S. 284 (1986) . . . . . 40

Wisconsin v. Mitchell, 508 U.S. 476 (1993) . . . . . 31

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) . . . . . 4, 8

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) . . . . . 8

18 U.S.C. 924(c) . . . . . 1, 4, 20, 23, 25-27, 46

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) . . . . . 26



18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i) ..... 26

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)(ii) ..... 4, 26

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... ix

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) ..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 846 ..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... ix

Miscellaneous:

Amy Binder, Constructing a Racial Rhetoric: Media Depictions of Harm in Heavy Metal and Rap Music, 58 Am. Soc. Rev. 753 (1993) ..... 36

Andrea Dennis, Poetic (In)Justice? Rap Music Lyrics as Art, Life, and Criminal Evidence, 31 Columbia Journal of Law & The Arts 1 (2007) ..... 31

Charis E. Kubrin & Erik Nielson, Rap on Trial, 4 RACE & JUST. 185 (2014) 30

Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 29 ..... 19

Fed. R. Evid. 401 ..... 5, 15, 16, 29

Fed. R. Evid. 403 ..... 1, 5, 8, 16, 23, 24, 29, 31, 35, 37

Fed. R. Evid. 403 advisory committee’s note to 1972 amendment ..... 35

Henry Louis Gates, Jr., Foreward to The Anthology of Rap xxv (Adam Bradley & Andrew DuBois eds., 2011) ..... 30

James D. Johnson, Sophie Trawalter & John F. Dovidio, Converging Interracial Consequences of Exposure to Violent Rap Music on Stereotypical Attributions of Blacks, 36 J. Experimental Soc. Psych. 233 (2000) ..... 36

Kelly McGlynn, Jacob Schriener-Briggs, and Jacquelyn Schell, Lyrics in Limine: Rap Music and Criminal Prosecutions, [https://www.americanbar.org/groups/communications\\_law/publications/communications\\_lawyer/2023-winter/lyrics-limine-rap-music-and-criminal-prosecutions/](https://www.americanbar.org/groups/communications_law/publications/communications_lawyer/2023-winter/lyrics-limine-rap-music-and-criminal-prosecutions/) (Jan. 11, 2023) . . . . . 31, 35, 38

Peter J. Rentfrow & Samuel D. Gosling, The Content and Validity of Music-Genre Stereotypes Among College Students, 35 Psych. of Music 306, 315-18 (2007) . . . . . 36

Stuart P. Fischhoff, Gangsta’ Rap and a Murder in Bakersfield, 29 J. Applied Soc. Psych. 795 (1999) . . . . . 36

Theresa A. Martinez, Popular Culture as Oppositional Culture: Rap as Resistance, 40 SOC. PERSP. 265 (1997) . . . . . 30

Tricia Rose, Black Noise: Rap Music and Black Culture in Contemporary America 22 (1994) . . . . . 30

U.S. Const., amend. I . . . . . 6, 16, 23, 30, 31, 38

U.S. Const., amend. V . . . . . 24, 39

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(c)(2)(A) . . . . . 21
